All liabilities and obligations relating to the 2007 Notes were transferred to the Company�s subsidiary, Matel after the consummation of the
Invitel Acquisition.

Matel is required to furnish to the Indenture trustee of the 2007 Notes all annual and quarterly reports required to be filed with the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission, which reports are required to contain certain financial information, including certain non-GAAP financial
information. The Company believes that the 2007 Notes are a key component of its capital structure and any non-compliance with the 2007
Notes Indenture could have a material impact on the Company�s financial condition and liquidity.

57

Edgar Filing: HUNGARIAN TELEPHONE & CABLE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Part I. Financial Information

HUNGARIAN TELEPHONE AND CABLE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The following table presents unaudited summarized pro-forma consolidated financial information of Matel, on a pro-forma basis, as though the
companies had been combined at the beginning of the respective periods:

Three months ended

September 30

Nine months ended

September 30
2007

Pro-forma

2006

Pro-forma

2007

Pro-forma
2006

Pro-forma
(in thousands)

Revenue $ 117,227 $ 108,358 $ 343,917 $ 322,467
Adjusted EBITDA (1) 48,031 39,525 137,345 119,773
Net income (loss) (3,123) 989 (77,175) (79,345)
Depreciation and amortization (28,674) (22,700) (80,887) (57,916)
Net interest expense (2) (9,597) (15,013) (45,927) (49,660)
Capital expenditure (3) 24,183 21,939 58,437 34,874
Net cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities 7,123 12,323 44,012 72,804

September 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,991 $ 43,518
Third party debt (4) 631,646 634,393
Net third party debt (5) 606,654 590,875
Total liabilities 849,454 819,095

The above unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial information is intended for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results
of operations of the Company had the Invitel Acquisition actually taken place at the beginning of the respective periods. The unaudited
pro-forma consolidated financial information does not include potential cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies.

The information included in the above table is substantially the same as that included in the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial
information in Note 3 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements but excludes the impact of the 2006 PIK Notes and